
1 

February 2, 2021 

The Shelby County Board of Supervisors met in a regular session at 9:00 A.M. at the Shelby County 
Courthouse with the following members present: Steve Kenkel, Charles Parkhurst, Darin Haake, and 
Mark Maxwell, Clerk. 

The Chairperson Darin Haake asked that any conflict of interest be stated concerning any item on the 
agenda. None were stated. 

It was moved by Kenkel, seconded by Parkhurst, to approve the agenda. Item 12 was moved to a special 
meeting to be held on February 3rd at 1:00 PM, 1st floor of the Courthouse.  It will be entirely made up of  
budget discussion.  Motion carried unanimously. 

It was moved by Parkhurst, seconded by Kenkel, to approve the claims of January 29th, 2021, as listed 
in the claims register. Motion carried unanimously. 

It was moved by Parkhurst, seconded by Kenkel to approve the minutes of January 19th, 20th and 21st, 
2021 . Motion carried unanimously. 

A motion was then made by Kenkel to approve the following publication of the wages  of Shelby 
County employees as listed.  
Employee Name Wages Employee Name Wages Employee Name Wages 
            
Ahart, Daniel $1,627.50 Gross, Neil $81,382.92 Nelsen, Ryne $49,343.65
Allen, Russell $31,985.46 Gross, Patricia $566.50 Oman, Sharon $1,221.00
Anderson, Penny $44,288.46 

 
Haake, Darin $31,089.00 Parkhurst, Charles $31,588.92

Anzalone, Josephine $50,403.65 Haake, Tamara $30,122.52 Partridge, Dakota $22,055.18
Argotsinger, Todd $44,544.48 Hansen, Amanda $50,780.09 Peters, Kenneth $60.00
Arnold, Vivian $18,256.11 Hansen, Cody $48,309.50 Petersen, Andrew $45,243.66
Assman, Mark $17,260.00 Hastert, Richard $53,845.65 Petersen, Katie $21,188.00
Assmann, Joshua $38,852.83 

 
Heflin, Robert $51,001.32 Petersen, Ross $7,614.25

Bierl, Andrew $23,112.78 Henry, Chad $2,547.30 Petersen, Roxanne $51,194.28
Birks, Glenn $63,902.42 

 
Henscheid, Jared $62,507.85 Pigsley, Nancy $47,523.28

Blackwell, Kenneth $22,200.55 
 

Holloway, Jacob $59,196.42 Pigsley, Nathan $64,607.64
Blum, Carolyn $59,370.36 Hoss, Jacob $61,514.13 Plagman, John $46,496.21
Blum, Mikayla $47,043.29 Ickes, Bonnie $16,833.84 Poore, Angela $34,715.91
Brownlee, Christian $10,390.00 Jacobs, Steve $30.00 Powley, Zachary $3,531.90
Bruck, Jacob $9,040.50 Jacobsen, Todd $53,718.74 Preston, Nicholas $56,726.32
Buman, Tony $74,242.92 Kaster, Kaleb $485.00 Quist, Braden $66,408.71
Burmeister, Brandon $122,111.92 Kenkel, Steven $31,089.00 Ranney, Keri $31,102.76
Butler, Chad $67,529.33 Kienast, Michael $53,767.60 Rasmussen, Brent $51,409.34
Campbell, John $51,057.20 Klein, Kevin $56,699.80 Rhodes, Shelly $30,740.33
Cavenaugh, Durwood $20,602.32 Knapp, Brian $12,436.33 Roelofs, Christina $45,828.32
Christensen, Joann $1,408.00 Knapp, Taryn $38,495.15 Roelofs, Vance $47,338.09
Clayton, John $60.00 Knudson, Brad $31,469.00 Sanders, Jordon $49,109.21
Croghan, Janet $39,780.33 Knudson, Christie $14,580.49 Saxen Clark, Omar $8,068.50
Curtis, Janet $6,344.04 Kramer, Karla $47,887.14 Schaben, Bryce $69,714.00
Daeges, Jade $41,458.63 Larsen, Betty $456.50 Schlensig, Kandi $64,435.15
Daringer, Douglas $64,658.70 Lawler, Sean $19,801.15 Schmitz, Edward $53,796.37
Daringer, Terri $60,252.04 Lefeber, Kelly $64,663.86 Schnack, Curtis $6,903.00
Dontje, Donavon $28,238.27 Lindberg, Kyle $53,075.73 Schulte, Lavonne $464.75
Eckles, Cody $64,114.08 Londo, Alexander $61,206.00 Schwery, Sandra $12,891.60
Fah, Patrick $8,754.25 Maassen, Kimarie $43,270.89 Seaman, Curtis $31,050.89
Ferguson, Neil $1,066.75 Madson, Larry $75.00 Sick, Franklin $53,829.24
Finken, Chase $9,036.00 

 
Mages, Matthew $44,752.72 Soll, Nicholas $45,193.82

Finken, Thomas $52,704.50 
 

Maguire, Ylonda $82,066.60 Sonderman, Curt $53,848.78
Fredericksen, Chris $55,546.38 

 
Maiwald, Marion $5,120.63 Steinkuehler, C. $39,656.03

Garrison, Robert $1,680.00 
 

Martin, Danielle $17,281.29 Thomas, Rex $30.00
Gau, David $84,312.14 

 
Maxwell, Mark $63,684.36 Tibbets, Nathan $56,925.42

Giasson, Susan $56,766.52 
 

McDaniel, William $21,710.69 Waddell, Bruce $62,770.25
Goans, Karen $4,983.75 

 
Mclaughlin, Debra $20,113.52 Weaver, Colin $2,810.00

Goetzinger, Julie $38,890.11 
 

Mitchell, Jennifer $8,276.00 Weber, Kent $30.00
Greer, Geralyn $59,162.28 

 
Mitchell, Megan $239.54 Welter, Shelley $55,982.56

Greve, Bryan $60.00 
 

Monahan, Philip $23,411.24 Wickizer, Jason $11,314.58
Greve, Gerry $30.00 

 
Moser, Jared $7,947.00 Wilson, Walker $41,065.92

Gross, Jerome $465.00 
 

Murray, Gary $44,602.02 Wolken, Ann $67,192.83
Gross, Marcus $65,015.28 

 
Musfeldt, Richard $60,956.72 Wolken, Charles $49,032.90

A second was made by Parkhurst to approve publication.  Haake, Kenkel and Parkhurst, all voted their 
approval of the motion. 



2 

 

 
Carolyn Blum, Shelby County Treasurer, then presented her semi-annual report after an explanation.                
Parkhurst made a motion to accept the report, Kenkel seconded the motion to approve the report. 
Kenkel, Haake and Parkhurst all voted in favor of accepting the report. 

The Recorders quarterly report was then approved after a motion by Parkhurst and a second by            
Kenkel. The motion carried unanimously.    

Vicki Kuhn was on hand to describe to the Supervisors her project, which includes taking in of stray 
animals. Ms. Kuhn represents the Animal Rescue League of Harlan.  Her organization has found homes 
for 63 abandoned animals since March of 2020.  The organization has built a shelter with funds collected 
from donations made to the non-profit group.   They currently house seven cats and two dogs.  
Individuals giving up ownership is their greatest source of animals. Gene Gettys, Harlan City Manager 
provided information to the Supervisors, explaining how Ms. Kuhns organization has paired up with 
Harlan to assist in the abandoned animal problem in Harlan.  No action was taken. 

Todd Valline was on hand to present some of the upcoming events and projects his organization is 
involved in. Valline announced that voting has closed for the yearly Chamber Awards. Also SWIPCO 
approved the Harlan Chamber being the Shelby County representative for their Covid planning.   

 
Brandon Burmeister, Shelby County Engineer, gave updates to the Supervisors including commending 
his employees for their response during the recent heavy snow event.  Material expenses for summer 
projects are climbing and most materials have been purchased to complete the projects. 
 
The annual Cost Advisory Services report was then presented to the Supervisors.  Shelby County pays 
a yearly contract price of $4,125.00 and are scheduled to receive back over $21,000 in reimbursements 
for administrated costs in fiscal year 2022. Parkhurst made a motion to allow the Auditor to sign 
documentation certifying the correctness of the report.  
 
Auditor Mark Maxwell reported to the Supervisors that the risk/exposure of the Self insurance fund for fiscal 
year 2019 was $387,150.00.  
 
Having no further business the meeting adjourned at 9:43 AM. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Darin Haake, Chairman 
ATTEST: 

 
 

Mark Maxwell 
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors 

 


